



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3194 of 1986

Shankar And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : R. Bhargava
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

As per office report dated 28.1.2026, it has been apprised to the Court that in compliance of earlier order dated 18.12.2025 passed by this Court, learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hathras vide letter dated 20.1.2026 (flag 'D') has reported that notice could not be served upon appellant no. 2 namely Buddha due to incomplete address.

Office is directed to inform, learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hathras in respect of address of the surety of appellant no. 2, which is available in the trial court record which has already been received by the office.

After receiving proper address of the surety, learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hathras is directed to serve notice upon surety of appellant no. 2 whose details is available in the records, within 7 days after service of instant order upon him.

Registrar (Compliance) is directed to ensure service of this order along with address of surety upon learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hathras.

List on 27.2.2026.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)

January 29, 2026
Shaswat